However, nothing contained in this RFQ shall be deemed to 
limit the authority of the City Commission under special or general law.  

Any Proposer filing a protest shall submit with its protest a Protest Bond, payable to the 
City, in the amount of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000).  If the protest is decided in the 
protester's favor the entire protest bond is returned. If the protest is not decided in the 
protester's favor the protest shall be forfeited to the City.  The protest bond shall be in the 
form of a cashier's check.